

No. 24-441

---

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

A.M.B. AND T.G.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

KELLY J. MCKNIGHT, PRESIDING JUDGE, CIRCUIT  
COURT OF WISCONSIN, ASHLAND COUNTY

*Respondent.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR  
SCHARF NORTON CENTER  
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL  
LITIGATION  
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE  
500 East Coronado Road  
Phoenix, AZ 85004

GREGORY G. GARRE  
*Counsel of Record*  
BLAKE E. STAFFORD  
URIEL HINBERG  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 11th Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2207  
gregory.garre@lw.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTION PRESENTED IMPLICATES PROFOUNDLY IMPORTANT INTERESTS FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES ACROSS THE COUNTRY.....	2
II. THE WISCONSIN SUPREME COURT'S DECISION IS INDEFENSIBLE.....	5
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE CONFUSION OVER RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW .....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

<i>In re Adoption of B.L.V.B.</i> , 628 A.2d 1271 (Vt. 1993) .....	4
<i>In re Adoption of K.S.P.</i> , 804 N.E.2d 1253 (Ind. Ct. App. 2004) .....	4
<i>In re Adoption of L.O.F.</i> , 62 V.I. 655 (2015).....	4
<i>In re Adoption of Two Children by H.N.R.</i> , 666 A.2d 535 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1995).....	4
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	5
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	5
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	6
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	6
<i>Hettinga v. United States</i> , 677 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 568 U.S. 1088 (2013).....	11
<i>In re Jacob</i> , 660 N.E.2d 397 (1995) .....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>King v. State</i> , 818 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012) .....	10, 11
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	5
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	2, 10
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	7
<i>United States Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	5
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	3

**STATUTES**

Wis. Stat. § 48.82(1)(b).....	9
-------------------------------	---

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019) .....	4
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) .....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

**Page(s)**

David A. Weaver, *Number of orphaned children in the Black community is growing rapidly: Congress must help*,  
The Hill (Dec. 12, 2023) .....3
